PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6931478

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PERRY KRAGER	08/04/2021
ERIN MCCONNAGHY	08/04/2021
ALLISON LYLE	08/05/2021
NATHAN STEKETEE	08/04/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BOLDER SURGICAL, LLC
Street Address:	331 S. 104TH STREET SUITE 200
City:	LOUISVILLE
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80027

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17246873

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7208455500

Email: laura@schneideriplaw.com
Correspondent Name: LAURA A. SCHNEIDER
Address Line 1: 1635 FOXTRAIL DR. #313
Address Line 2: SCHNEIDER IP LAW LLC

Address Line 4: LOVELAND, COLORADO 80538

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1813.116.01US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA A. SCHNEIDER	
SIGNATURE:	/Laura A. Schneider/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/23/2021	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
	•	

Total Attachments: 5

PATENT REEL: 057573 FRAME: 0666

506884658



PATENT REEL: 057573 FRAME: 0667

COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY PATENT AND DESIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS

DECLARATION

In accordance with 35 U.S.C. § 115(b), as a below named inventor, I hereby declare that I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the invention entitled:

ANTI-BUCKLING ACTUATION MEMBERS FOR A SURGICAL INSTRUMENT

the application of which is identified as Attorney Docket No.: <u>1813.116.01US</u>, and was filed on May 3, 2021 as United States Application Number <u>17/246,873</u>.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application including the claim.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than 5 years, or both. I declare (or certify, verify, or state) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct. This declaration is executed on the date shown in the EXECUTION section below.

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

I, We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto:

Bolder Surgical, LLC 331 S. 104th Street Suite 200 Louisville, CO 80027

a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Colorado as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to:

ANTI-BUCKLING ACTUATION MEMBERS FOR A SURGICAL INSTRUMENT

the application of which is identified as Attorney Docket No.: <u>1813.116.01US</u>, at Schneider IP Law LLC, 1635 Foxtrail Drive #313, Loveland CO 80538, and was filed on May 3, 2021 as United States Application Number <u>17/246,873</u>, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and

Page 1 of 3

privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. I, we request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

EXECUTION

Being competent to execute the above declaration and assignment, I, the undersigned, hereby have duly executed the declaration and assignment on the date shown:

Signature: /	/	Date: Ang 4, 2021	
Legal name: Perry Krager			
Signature: /	/	Date:	
Legal name: Erin McConnaghy			

privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. I, we request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

EXECUTION

Being competent to execute the above declaration and assignment, I, the undersigned, hereby have duly executed the declaration and assignment on the date shown:

Signature: /	/	Date:	
Legal name: Perry Krager			
Signature: / Eun McCowaghy	1	Date: August 4, 2021	
Legal name: Erin McConnaghy			

Signature: / M.L.	/	Date:	08/05/21
Legal name: Allison Lyle			
Signature: /	/	Date:	
Legal name: Nathan Steketee			

REEL: 057573 FRAME: 0671

Signature: /	/	Date:
Legal name: Allison Lyle		
Signature: / Z	- Light	Date: August 4, 2021
Legal name: Nathan Steketee		